and certain off-balance sheet items. It reflects a measurement of the potential present value impact on shareholders’ equity without an assumed term profile for the

management of the Bank’s own equity and excludes product margins.

The NIIS measures the NII change over a twelve-month horizon for a specified change in interest rates for banking book assets, liabilities, and certain off

balance sheet items assuming a constant balance sheet over the period.

The Bank’s Market Risk policy sets overall limits on the structural interest rate risk measures. These limits are periodically reviewed and approved by the Risk

Committee. In addition to the Board policy limits, book-level risk limits are set for the Bank’s management of non-trading interest rate risk by Risk Management.

Exposures against these limits are routinely monitored and reported, and breaches of the Board limits, if any, are escalated to both the Asset/Liability and Capital

Committee (ALCO) and the Risk Committee.

The following table shows the potential before-tax impact of an immediate and sustained 100 bps increase or decrease in interest rates on the EVE and NIIS

measures.

TABLE 30: STRUCTURAL INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY MEASURES

(millions of Canadian dollars) As at

July 31, 2024 April 30, 2024 July 31, 2023

EVE

Sensitivity

NII

Sensitivity1

EVE

Sensitivity

NII

Sensitivity1

EVE

Sensitivity

NII

Sensitivity1

Canada U.S. Total Canada U.S. Total Total Total Total Total

Before-tax impact of

100 bps increase in rates $ (605)  $  (1,880)  $ (2,485)  $ 439  $ 346  $ 785  $ (2,312)  $ 875 $ (1,415)  $ 984

100 bps decrease in rates 472 1,420 1,892 (475) (602) (1,077) 1,861 (1,053) 1,003 (1,155)
1  Represents the twelve-month net interest income (NII) exposure to an immediate and sustained shock in rates.

As at July 31, 2024, an immediate and sustained 100 bps increase in interest rates would have had a negative impact to the Bank’s EVE of $2,485 million, an

increase of $173 million from last quarter, and a positive impact to the Bank’s NII of $785 million, a decrease of $90 million from last quarter. An immediate and

sustained 100 bps decrease in interest rates would have had a positive impact to the Bank’s EVE of $1,892 million, an increase of $31 million from last quarter,

and a negative impact to the Bank’s NII of $1,077 million, an increase of $24 million from last quarter. The quarter-over-quarter increase in EVE Sensitivity is